

Appeal No. SC97361

**In The
Supreme Court of Missouri**

NEIL DESAI and HETA DESAI
Plaintiffs/Respondents

vs.

GARCIA EMPIRE, LLC d/b/a ROXY'S
Defendant

SENECA SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
Intervenor/Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court of
Jackson County, Missouri
Case No. 1716-CV05305

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS

Filed by Consent of All Parties

Kirk R. Presley MO# 31185
Presley & Presley, LLC
4801 Main Street, Suite 375
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 931-4611
(816) 931-4646 Facsimile
kirk@presleyandpresley.com
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Missouri Association of
Trial Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Section 537.065 Is Inapplicable to Antecedent Agreements (Responding to Appellant’s Point I)	9
A. The Terms of § 537.065 Show It Is Inapplicable	10
B. The Procedures in § 537.065 Are Inapplicable to the Present Status of the Case	15
II. Article I, Section 13 Prohibits Application of § 537.065 (Responding to Appellant’s Point II)	20
III. Seneca Is Not Entitled to Relief Under Rule 74.06(b) (Responding to Appellant’s Point III)	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Bryers, 512 S.W.3d 17 (Mo.banc 2016).....27

BASF Corp. v. Director of Revenue, 392 S.W.3d 438 (Mo.banc 2012) ... 10,
14

Brune v. Johnson Controls, 457 S.W.3d 372 (Mo.App.E.D. 2015)..... 21

Clark v. Kansas City, St. L. & C.R. Co., 219 Mo. 524, 118 S.W. 40 (1909)
..... 13, 16, 19

Desai v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co., 2018 WL 3232697 (Mo.App.W.D.
2018) 13, 22

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A., 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo.banc
2007) 25, 26

Hogan v. Board of Police Com’rs of Kansas City, 337 S.W.3d 124
(Mo.App.W.D. 2011)..... 11

Home Telephone Co. v. Sarcoxie Light & Telephone Co., 236 Mo. 114,
139 S.W. 108 (banc 1911)..... 12

Ruecking Const. Co. v. Withnell, 269 Mo. 546, 191 S.W. 685 (banc 1916)
..... 21

Sherman v. Kaplan, 522 S.W.3d 318 (Mo.App.W.D. 2017) 21

State ex rel. Atmos Energy Corp. v. Public Service Com’n of State, 103
S.W.3d 753 (Mo.banc 2003) 16

State ex rel. Schottel v. Harman, 208 S.W.3d 889 (Mo.banc 2006) .. 11, 21

State v. Miller, 50 Mo. 129 (1872)..... 12

State v. Thomaston, 726 S.W.2d 448 (Mo.App.W.D. 1987)..... 12, 19, 24

Other Authorities

§ 1.150 RSMo 24

§ 1.170 RSMo 24

§ 1.180 RSMo 24

§ 537.065 RSMo (effective 1959 thru Aug. 27, 2017) passim

§ 537.065 RSMo (effective Aug. 28, 2017) passim

2017 Mo. Legis. Serv. H.B. 339 & 714 7, 11

82 C.J.S. Statutes § 589 16

Article I, Section 13 of the Missouri Constitution 9, 10, 20, 27

Rule 84.05 8
